RESOLUTION NO. 2020 - 21

A Resolution awarding a Contract for the for the 2020 Spring Street Repair, Project No. 2020-1, to K&E Paving Inc., dba H&H Paving.

RECITALS:

At 2:00pm on March 27, 2020, three quotes were received for the 2020 Spring Street Repair, Project No. 2020-1. The quotes were evaluated for completeness and compliance with the Request for Quotes documents. All three quotes met the requirements.

The low Bidder, K&E Paving, dba H&H Paving, should be considered the lowest responsible bidder.

Funds for this project are included in the Adopted FY20 Street Fund (20) budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That entry into a Public Improvement Contract with K&E Paving, dba H&H Paving, in the amount of \$62,608.20 for the 2020 Spring Street Repair, Project No. 2020-1 is hereby approved.
- 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Public Improvement Contract with K&E Paving, dba H&H Paving.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until revoked or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 14th day of April 2020 by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Drabkin, Garvin, Geary, Menke, Peralta, Stassens</u>	
Nays:	
Approved this 14th day of April 2020.	
MAYOR	
Approved as to form: City Attorney	Attest: Claudia Cisnozo City Recorder

Resolution No. 2020-21 Effective Date: April 14, 2020

Page 1 of 1